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in the world, big tnd BinaU, including the United States of Ametica, France, U:K.,  U.S.S.R,,  Canada,  Yugoslavia, Sweden, tlorway, Israel and Egypt.

tSM IN. M. Ungsm t May I know if we are »free to pass on information on atomic research received from countries which have developed this research, to countries which are comparatively backward in this matter with whom we happen to emer imo agreements ?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: That (depends on the nature of agreement. If we are asked not to pass on some infonnation which we ,gê then naturally we have to respect that. Otherwise, so far as we are concerned, we do not want , to ikeep any-
thiqg secret.

BtuA Mefluuid Stfkm : May I know if the Government is in touch with Soviet Russia for help in this atomic energy afisur, and also if the Government is rmvmxe tiiat Soviet Russia is offering reactors, technical help, etc., to all fHendly nations ?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru : Yes, Sir.
We know that sudi ofiins have been made.
We are considering all these matters on a world basis of vanous countries, including the Soviet Union. Some of our scientists dealing with atomic energy will probably be viaiting t̂he Soviet Union to dicuss matters further.

Shrl XMBadi 4 So far as the attitude of theU. JK„ U. S. A and U. S. S. R, is
conoemed in this matter, which eountry has been observing the least atomic secrecy in nlation to Jndia ?

81ui Jawaliarlml Nehru i The countries that have observed the greatest lack of aecfccy are those which have very fe\̂
secrets.

'Sliri Kaaanth t There is no answer to my question. Which of the three countries.........................

Mr. Speaker : He has already answered it. ‘

Shrl Kamth : Is it satisfactory?

Preaa Omimiaaion

*37.:Shrt N. HachlahrWUl the Minister of Ifltformatioii ,and Broadcaatiiig be pleased to state .

(a) when Government propose to constitute a Rress ‘Council as jecom-
mcnded by the Press Gommjasion; and

(b) whether the views of the Indian Journalists* Association have been ascertained in this regard ?

The l̂ Uniatar of Information and BjroadcaatUig (Dr. Keakar)(a) It is difficult xo fix any date. The matter is under active consideration of Government.

Xb) It is .not Clear whether'the hon.
-Member is referring to any specific association or to representative bodies of journalists. The views of ithe various Associations of newsjMpermen have been ascertained on the recommenda-
‘ tions of the Press Commission.

Shrl N. Raclilah : Are Government aware that* there is general dissatisfaction among the working journalists due ito the delay tn the imdlonentation of the (recommendations of the Report of the Press Commission ?

Dr. fCeakar : Yes, Sir. 1 have replied to this in connection with a previous question.

Shrl M. L. Dwivedi t As sufficient time has aireaĉ elapaaed since the Report of the Commission was submitted, may J know what is the hitch in the implemenution of its secommenda -
tions ?

iDr. JKeikar s Tne.delay in expediting any work depends on the natuie, importance .and complexly of any recommendation, and so far as this specific ̂question is concerned, it is not always easy to implement .immediately any recommendation even though we might consider it desirable.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

llydel Projects

5̂. SkriJBMau Reddy .: Will the Minister of Irr̂ atlon Jind Power be pleased to state:

(a) vihetherit is a fiuxt that a large number of .machines used for wo»k in some of the Hydel Projects in the country are lying imu3ed.;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken to ensure their proper use ?

The Deputy Ministertof jhwigation «nd .Power CShrl Hnthi) t (a) No, Sir. The position has subsUntially improved since, I953> when the Plant and machinery Committee visited Jvari-
ous projects.

(b) and (c). A statlment .giving the required information is placed on the Table of the House. Appendix I
Annexure No. 4I,

Border Incidenf

*i1S. Shrl Sivamurthl Swami :
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the number of .border ingidents which have ocourrcd tdusiug the peiod from April to June on the Indo-Pakistan borders of Bast and West
Punjab.

